

Cause No. 24-0881

In the Supreme Court of Texas

In the Interest of K.N., K.L, K.L., and K.L., Children

*On Petition for Review from the 7th Court of Appeals,
Amarillo, Texas
Cause No. 07-24-00146-CV*

Brief for the Family Freedom Project as Amicus Curiae

The Chris Branson Law Firm PLLC
Chris L. Branson
State Bar No. 24009914
chrisbranson@cpsdefense.com
2499 Judiway Street #920556
Houston, Texas 77018
Tel: (832) 794-3338

*Attorney for Amicus Curiae,
Family Freedom Project*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

IDENTITY OF PARTIES AND COUNSEL	2
TABLE OF CONTENTS	3
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	5
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE	7
STATEMENT OF FACTS	8
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	8
ARGUMENT	10
I. Lower courts need direction from this court on how to balance the constitutional interests of parents with the interests of other parties. ...	10
II. Parents’ right to the care, custody and control of their children is fundamental in nature, protected under the Fourteenth Amendment of the U. S. Constitution, Article I § 19 of the Texas Constitution, and Texas Supreme Court precedent.....	14
III. Strict Scrutiny is the constitutional principle that offers clear, broad, and flexible guidance to lower courts on how to balance the rights of parents against the interests of third parties. It assures the proper balance between advancing the state’s compelling interest in protecting children and respecting fundamental liberties.....	17
A. Strict Scrutiny is the proper constitutional test for state intervention into the parent-child relationship.....	17
B. Strict Scrutiny provides the practical, constitutional guidance that lower courts need.....	19
CONCLUSION AND PRAYER FOR RELIEF	23
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	24

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE25
APPENDIX.....26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Constitutional Provisions

TEX. CONST. art. 1 § 19	16
U.S. CONST. amend. XIV § 1.....	15

Cases

<i>City Council of L.A. v. Taxpayers for Vincent</i> , 466 U.S. 789, 808–10 (1984)	18
<i>Frisby v. Schultz</i> , 487 U.S. 474, 485 (1988).....	18
<i>Holick v. Smith</i> , 685 S.W.2d 18, 20 (Tex. 1985).....	15
<i>In re C.J.C.</i> , 603 S.W.3d 804 (Tex. 2020).....	11, 12, 19, 20
<i>In re Chambless</i> , 257 S.W.3d 698, 700 (Tex. 2008).....	15
<i>In re N.G.</i> , 577 S.W.3d 230, 234–35 (Tex. 2019) (alteration in original) (citations omitted).....	16
<i>In re Pensom</i> , 126 S.W.3d 251, 254 (Tex. App.—San Antonio 2003, no pet.)	18
<i>In re R.J.G.</i> , 681 S.W.3d 370 (Tex. 2023).....	passim
<i>Interest of R.J.G.</i> , 2022 WL 1158680, at 3).....	21, 22
<i>Pierce v. Soc’y of Sisters</i> , 268 U.S. 510, 534–35 (1925).....	16
<i>Prince v. Massachusetts</i> , 321 U.S. 158, 166 (1944).....	15
<i>Reno v. Flores</i> , 507 U.S. 292, 302 (1993)	17, 18

Santosky v. Kramer, 455 U.S. 745, 753 (1982)..... 16, 17

Stanley v. Illinois, 405 U.S. 645, 651 (1972)15

Stary v. Ethridge, No. 23-0067, slip op. (Tex. May 2, 2025)..... 11, 12, 13, 22

Troxel vs Granville, 530 U.S. 57 (2000) (plurality op.)..... passim

Washington v. Glucksberg, 521 U.S. 702, 721 (1997)18

Wiley v. Spratlan, 543 S.W.2d 349, 352 (Tex. 1976) (collecting cases).....15

Wisconsin v. Yoder, 406 U.S. 205, 232 (1972) 15, 16

Statutes

TEXAS FAMILY CODE ANN. § 161.001(b)(1)(O) (repealed 2025)20
